Commercial Branch
Corporate office
7th Floor, Bharat Sanchar Bhawan,
H C Mathur Lane, Janpath,
New Delhi 110001



Dated: 10th March, 2008

No. 115-21/2005-Comml

Tariff Circular

Subject: Prescribed charges for customers, browsing high speed Internet and using video conferencing facilities, from BSNL STD/ISD PCOs.

STD PCOs are allowed to be converted into Multi Utility Telecom Points vide circular no. 115-21/2005-Comml Dated 02/06/2005.

- 2. In continuation of the same, the competent authority has approved the tariff for provision of following services to retail customers at STD/ISD PCOs as under:
- 2.1 Ceiling tariff for browsing at high speed Internet on BSNL Broadband for customers of STD/PCOs:

S1.	Time Used	Maximum charges (Ceiling)
1	Upto 15 minutes	Rs.15
2	Upto 30 minutes	Rs. 25
3	Upto 60 minutes	Rs. 40

- 2.2 STD PCOs shall be allowed to charge market based tariff extra for allowing big downloads and printouts.
- <u>2.3</u> <u>Ceiling tariff for Video Conferencing</u> from STD PCO:

S1.	Type of Video Conferencing (Pulse of 60 seconds)	Maximum charges (Ceiling)
1	Point to Point	Rs.20 per minute
2	Point to Multi Point(N)	Rs.15 * N per minute

- 3. STD PCOs may avail Broadband and Video conferencing services from BSNL at following terms and conditions,
- 3.1 STD PCO operator may take any business (including Startup Plan) plan on applicable tariff except Unlimited Business Plans.

- 3.2 STD PCO operator may also take any video conferencing plan on applicable tariff.
- 3.3 All the charges for having Broadband and Video Conferencing facility from BSNL shall be payable by STD/PCO operator on prevailing rates.
- 3.4 Discount on bills (Plan charges and usages) of broadband portion only should be allowed based on the revenue to STD PCOs, as under:

Monthly Billed amount exclusive	% of discount (Non-graded
of Service Tax (in Rs.)	basis)
Up to Rs.700	5%
Rs 701 to Rs.2000	7%
Rs.2001 to Rs.5000	9%
Above Rs.5000	12%

- 3.5 No discount shall be available on modem charges.
- 3.6 Existing agreements shall have to be suitably amended for provision of this service. A clause of indemnification is required to be included for misuse of this service from STD PCO for pornographical/ adult use or against interest of national security.
- 3.7 The above tariff is exclusive of Service Tax, which will be charged extra as applicable.
- 3.8 The above tariff will be applicable w.e.f. 1st April, 2008.
- 3.9 All other terms and conditions in respect of above services will be as per the earlier circulars shall continue to be applicable on this tariff also.

(R P Bhalla)

Assistant Director General (Commercial)

Copy to:

- 1. All CGMs BSNL Circles/ Distts/ Data Networks Delhi/ IT Circle Pune;
- 2. PS to CMD BSNL/ All Directors BSNL Board;
- 3. Sr DDG (CS) / DDG (BD)/ DDG (IT)/DDG (TRF)/DDG (Broadband)/ DDG (Mktg) /DDG (SP)/ DDG (T&C)/DDG (Reg), BSNL Co;
- 4. OL Section for providing Hindi version.